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8 INSPECTION FINDINGS

[ A, No item of noncompliance was found

D B. Rooms or areas were not properly posted to indicate the presence of & BADIATION AREA
10 CFR 20203(b) or M4.42

D C. Rooms or areas were not properly posted 10 indicate the presence of & HIGH RADIATION AREA
10 CFR 20203(c) (1) or M 42

[0 D Rooms or areas were not properly posted to indicate the presence of an AIRBORNE RADIGACTIVITY AREA.
10 CFR 20203(4)

ﬂ E Rooms or areas were not properly posted to indicate the presence of RADIOACTIVE MATERIAL
10 CFR 20203(e)

] F. Contamers were not properly labeled to indicate the presence of BADIOACTIVE MATERIAL.
10 CFR 20203(€) (1) or (f) (2)

[ G. A curreut copy of 10 CFR 20, a copy of the license, or a copy of the operating procedures was not properly posted or
made available. 10 CFR 20.206(b)

[J H Form AEC-3 was not properly posted. 10 CFR 20.206(¢)

{01 Records of the radiation exposure of individuals were not properly maintained. 10 CFR 20401(a) or 3.33(b)

[[J ] Records of surveys or disposals were not properly maintained. 0 CFR 20401(b) or 344(d)

[J K. Records of receipt, transfer, disposal, export or inventory of licensed material were not proper:. maintained.
10 CFR 3051, 40.61 oc 70.51

gL Records of leak tests were not maintained as prescribed in your license, oc 10 CFR M 25(¢)

) M. Records of inventaties were not maintained 10 CFR 3426

(O N. Utilization: logs were not maintained. 10 CFR 34.27
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The AEC Compliance Iuspector has explained and | understand the items of noncompliance listed ubove. The itame
of noncompliance will be corrected within the next 30 days.
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This repert is divided inte the fellowing sectiens:

1. Introduction
2. Air Bamples
3. Water Ramples
&, Urivalysis
5. Gasma Neapuresents
6. Ravised Counting Procedure
7. Counclusions and Recommendatiens
A. Carbiding
B. Chlorination
€. Separstions
D. Msintenance
. Genersl

7. Routine Redislegical Program

formation in this record was deleted
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L. Jatreductien
The dats coutained i{n this repert wers obtained during less than 100%
plant production. Oeuccutratisns of vadisastivity in alr ssd water mey be
cxpacted to ingrsase when full produetibe wtilising Wigerise ore is achieved,
Separstioms date weare taken when the feed to that system was ouly 561

Rigerian tetvaihlerida,

Ho data has been shbtained during the eperstion of wore than ene chleri-

AL _Pawples
Table . 18 & swmsary of alr sanple data obtained follewiag the install-
ation of sdditions] ventilation squipment fa the carbide 'unuq. All averags
values are lesd than MPC except for ru dr—xu eporation, the yeutine feor

whiak hu not yet basn definitoly uubuud The use of the ML respirstcer

wvill c"utinly ¢ duse the axposure during this speratien ©o lesse Chen MNPC.

A comparison of the data of Table 1 with theoe of Table 3 of our mewe
doted Mareh 10, 1968, shows that the ventilating equipsent and the mere csre-
fol handling of the ecarbide and old wix has resulted in 2 redsction of sverage
conesntrations of radiosetive materisl in the air.

Off aite samples frum the continuews aiy semplers lesated st the nearest
naighbors of the plant indisate air soncemtratiens of redicestive seterials
wall balew the NPC.

Concentrations of radisactive material ie the air of the separstions

bullding are all below the ccoupatiocnal WPC for thorium. A single sample wae

takan 2t eash lecatison given (m Yable la excapt for the TeB0, filter and tatra-

chlovide foed locations. The walues given for these latter two lecstiens are
waximums of two and thres sawploes respsctively. All reperted valuse are alse

basod on first seunte of the sample] ccasequantly, 21l are kigh estimstes.




SERMAKY OF AIR AND WATER SAMPLE DATA COVERING THE PERIOD

"-

Table 1

e

MY 10 - WY 22, 190

3 hverage Bighest Lowest Bo. of
Location snd Operation pon fml ol ot jal Seuples Aversge/WPC
Cardide Building, Coke Nole R 7.3z 10712 2.1 x 10733 3 .54
Carbide Building, Locker Roem | <3.3 10712 soxt0t | 2ax10Pd 10 <1
Carbide Bullding, Control Boem <.0x 1002 1.3z 107 M <2.1 % u'Tr 10 <.02
Gerdide Building, Cetwslk 5.9 x 10°:2 1.7 x 19724 1.1 = 10712 9 12
Curtide Building, Picking Belt 2.7 x 1071 4.9 z 107H 1.0 x 1071 3 .54
;,;: Carbide Bdg., Brumming Carbide | . 2.6 x 1070 sax100 | 83551002 s 8.8
5 carbide Bidg., Gt Pull - General| 3.6 = 100 1.3 x 10729 1.1 x 10702 s .72
DI g % Th
Merbou Roof, Off Bite £3.4 x 10 9.9 = 10 2.6 % 10 17 <61
Moellendick Purm, OFf Site o107 | crpxiret? ]l <2.6 x 108 12 202
Stavens Perm, Off Site <ox10 - | 13210 | <1210 P <.02

- .
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Eabls ls
AR SAMPLE DATA FROM SAMPLES TAKEN LN SEPARATIONS ON 20-31 JULY 1960

Catwalk - £r80, Pilter 2.7r 2010

1r80, Pllter 1.5 x 10712

Peed Pilter 9.5 x 10713

Yower, lst Ploer 7.5 x 10712 :
" a4 " 8.2 x 10713 s
" sed ™ 1.1 x 10712
" A " 1.4 x 10712
" sen ® 1.5 = 1072

Tet Peed 8.3 x 10712

250 Drus Change 1.8 x 10712

Yo" Pilter 4.0 x 10712

REOR Pilter 1.1 = 10732

$TOR Filter 3.3 51012

B Tray Dump 1.1 = 1071
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3. Meter Bemias
There appaar to be thres compensuts of the liquid effluvent to the Ohie
Rivar, .
These are:

8. Burface dreinsge, vhich includes coolant water frem the carbids
furnace and fleor weshings, as well as reef druinage frem the
ceversl bulldings. —
b. Precess sewer draisags.
€. Banitery drainage through & septic tank.
All three of thess componsnts combine ou plant preparty te form the simgles
line vhich empties imte the river. Total sffisect flew rate 19 satimsted by
Mr. Tuttle to bs from 450 te 900 gallons per mipute, o —— '
Senples cakea from the efflvent centaim & large ameunt of selids. Prdlr— o
inspection of samples thus far ceunted eur experience forcas we te apply &
self-shsorption sevrection facter of 10 te the water sample sewnting dsta.
This correctien factor applied to tw samples taken furing ehlorinecion eper-
atiens only and te twe samples taken duriang beth separatisns and chlorismtics
operations prevides oa sstimate of liquid effluent cemocentratiss st the river
of 4.9 x 10"34)‘-1 which s appraximetely ten timae the MPC for metursi thorium
Fafed
in water. “ ®
An intensive sewer effinent and river radislogical survey is rocommanded
whan the plart achieves full production oo 190% Bigerisn ove. The resmlits of

this survey will belp te determine the msgnitude of the effloent problem.

6, QPrins

All reported alpha sctivity cencentratiens in urine are well below the
Meximus Permissible Uricsry Exeretism Rate OOUER) of 1.5 x 18”7 dpm/nl vhich
we hed recossended in & previeus repert,



No definite pattarm can b recoguised from the sompllation of date (4
Fable 2 elther by work location or with respact to tims, Consequently, 1t
‘¢ recommanded that urinalyses met be parformed st freowent ‘aterwels but
e ubed 20 & check to demensteate the abssnce of entry of redioncrivicy Lute
tha bady

It L suggested that urinalyses be performed following sin menthe of
oparation. A review Gf the data will then enable determivation of an appre-
priate interval at vhich these soslyses shenld be performed, Specinens from
sns or two office workers wmay Jarve &2 somtrole for thess anslysns .

It is consldered sdvisable to Lucivde radicective urisalyses a8 & part

of pre-eployesnt ay termina)l physiosl sseminations

amg Messyrement e (

Gasns redistion msssurements tabulated fn Teble ) show that & cenelwsion
of & provious report ceatinues to hold tru> and fils badges a8 & routine wom«
itering toel are uvonessssary ssyvhere fn the plant. It 49 considered sdvisable
te begin & pewrw radistion log book whearelu messuraments can be permanently
recorded

A pamad sesfuresent oo the IrCl, feed tanks indicated nesrly background
radiation or & net of .0l mr/hr. It L# set sxpected that sther vessels will
give much Lif any grester readings thau this, but meascremsnts sheuld be and s
and recerdi. Lf film badges are uet te be used.

AS & matter of logel record 1t weuld be sévisable te mouitor with fils

badges those fndividuale wost expessd ., st six month iatervals.

Revised Counting Procedure
Count the standard seurss ot lesst gnce 00¢h Sy and tacerd the resalt

io the log book! Amy major deviation frem the sxpected standard count indlcates
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fabie 1 (Continued)
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some troukle with the counter, L.e., dirty chamber, dirty center wire slectrods,
ehange Lo high vhltage setting, or malfunction of the slectronies. The walidity
of the semple covats depends s thip standard sewrce shesk precedure’

Background should comtimve te beo counted twice & day or after counting
"sloppy” samples asd recorded fn cthe log book. The chamber should be cloansd
te reduce background below 1 e.p.wm. With backgrrund counts gL or sbeve Lm.
the background sount sheuld be subtracted from the sasple count befers recording
the count in the leg beek,

Alr samples need only te be counted o soproximttely 196 hourg after
collection (At = PO-110 hewurs.)

The fermulae for ealeulating the sir activity comcentratiens are as

follows:
Kigh Yel. Alx Bempler:
e = 2ax1070 {pat 100 a1, sp.0)
=ligir) vel. in . ft,
Sentinmens 24 by, Jewplecs!

11
5(‘“). 2:73 =10 . !n! in ou, ’t.}

ALp £4ltex pemples sheuli be dry vhen coumted. Thie may require heating
them before counting!

kiauid somplee should be prepared with care and placed in the planchets
carafully to aveld getting seayle meterial on the cutside of the planchet,
The final slurry ia the plaschat wust be dripd glowly to sveid bubbling, splattering,
popping, frothing, ete. After drylng, centinue te hesat the sampls to drive off
erganic vapers, ssmonis vapors, eto, Some samples mey need to be stored in
& desslcator umtil covated! Osloulate the activity of liquid samples by

weling the folluwwing ferwule:

ﬁ!—

1iquid

et sa10s (aes 109 k. G!g.g.l
vel. in ml,
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7. gouclusions snd Recommsndsticns
A. Carbiding: Contiowed cars in handling ere, sarbide, and old mix

coupled with the use of the ventilsting equipment will help to keep the alr
concantrations in the ganersl carbiding arse below the WPC. Prespt tepair

of furnace leaks is essentisl to maintain lew air concentrations. Respirvators
should be worn for any édusty eperatien or vhen visible clevds of dust are
belug genersted., Raspirsters are net required, however, warsly te welk through
the builéing, in the losker roem, or iz the gougepg) TOOW, &0 leng as one stays
sut of the tust cloud. genseiows affort te kasp Gust to ¢ minimum 18 es6en-
tial fer this ares’

Protective clothing, comsisting of caps, gloves, awd soveralles sheuld
be wern for all operatiens invelving coatact with roadissctive material or
very éusty comditions, Protective clething is net necessary when werely walke
ing through the building.

The following twe types of signs should be posted at all sntrances to
the carbiding area:

(1) “Cautien - Alrborme Radisactivity Area”

(2) "Cawtien - Radicactive Msterisle”

1t sddition 61) econtainers, bins, happere, etc., cestaining radioactive
ore, carbide, or old wix sheuld be posted ad fellews:

“Qaution - Radiesctive Materiale”

B. Chlerisatign: 1n this srea rhe genarsl air comcentrations ore below

WPC, axcept for the dusty operatiwne of érum pulling, feeding carbide,

pulling the bed residus. Respirators should be wern for thess spersations.

Alse, during bed residue pulls the alr concentretious in the general chleri-
natien arsa requires wearing of respiretors. Continwsl care in the handling
of dusty materiale and wee of the vantilatien equipaent 18 espential for the

safe conduct of thase operstions.
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Coversile, caps, and gieves should be wern during feeding earbide, tet
dres pulliog, and bed residue pulle. Protective clothing is set required ot
othey times,

The tro typss of signs are requived here

(1) "Caution - Arrborne Radivactivity Area”

(2) “Cavtien - Kadiocactive Materials”
All drums, bine, sad heppers containing rediocactive material should be posted
with: "Cauiien - Redissctive Matarials.”

€. pa 1 ALl sir semples indicated ne airborus hasard
slthough the dusty and fuming operstions showed higher comcentrations than
the others. Respirators nesd net be generally weim in the aresa, but it/
recommandsd that they be used for the dusty eperrtions or bad fuse conditions,
L.e,, feading tet.

Proteciive slothing (caps, gloves, and coverslls) should be wern te
prevent contemicration whenever sontact is wads with the spen systems or there
is & peesibility of contact with ¢rlutions, pewdars, ete.

The wign "Caution - Radiosctive Materials™ s requived at all entrances
to the Beparaticns Muilding and om all process vesssls, tanks, ete.

D. Meintensnce: Alr cemcentrations for maintensmce eparatisns are not
kmown, but poseibly ceuld be Righ. Coverslls, caps, gloves, and respiretors
should be worn anytime radicsstive material is encountsavred or the precess system
Lo epened. This wust be carefully watched!

B Gemersl Items:

8. Temporary change shed (0 ot necessary. The lecker reem in the

Carvide MDuilding aod the change voom in the Chlorination Bulld-

lag can be used to change iato pretective clothing. Bephasis
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wast be placed, however, ou hkesplng thess changs rooms cleas
snd on previding preper wasking facilities for the workers. ‘
Thare should be & dasignatedlores in sach building for )usehe
flug and ne sating should be Jt.-u 2t ether places. The lemch
rosns wurtt be kspi clesn and hand weshing facilicies provided,
e rosord of sach man's tioe (o the various areas 1s now usnec-
sssary oinee the total plant (s ea 1000 Nigerien,

It 70 recosmendad that work shees be previded (n the carbiding
o axation enly. Thess shoes should remain st the plant and
should net be worn home.

Laberatery persommel should ba advised that the semples may cemn-
taln radioastivity and the samples should be Mndled with sars.
All parsoanal should be advised of the necessity for elesnlisass
i werking with the redissctive matorial. Heandwashing after
contact with the precess stream and especially before sating
should be required. A shewer bafore gaing home 18 highly recem-
wended and snould be encourages.

¥. Beutine Badielogical Progrem: Table & shows & proposed rewtine

rediologioal program of sampling and vonitering te M carried out by plast

pevsounal during sperscion with redisactive materiale.

All wir semples token with the Nigh Velww Sampler should be for & sempling

duration of 10 misutes Lf pesoible or uati]l the flew vete drepe to 18 ¢.f.m.
“‘—-‘-_-.‘.\‘\-.

The off-site contiouens zir sewplers should be changed every 48 hours.

A sewer effloant weniteriag program will be st up after the intemsive

eiflvent survey has bean aocenp)lished.

The iupertance of resording the results of all ssmpliog and monitering

iufermation in & permanent log book can net bo ever-cuphasised!



Carbide

Chlerisation

Baperations

Oftesite

Rable 4
ROUTUN BADLOLOGICAL PROGRAN

Lo ]

ore and coks hele

lockar room
Sontrol pooy
main floer
catwelk

car pulling
carblde sorting

drusmding oparationy

m‘ drum puil
bed resfdue pull

tneral ares

changs rocm
lunch room

fosding tqt

kel“o‘l'uq‘

lunch roow

four directions from
plant at nearest
neighbor

1 per week
during loading

1 per week
1 per week
L per week
L per waek
L per car
1l per car
1 per car

1 par wesk
1 per weak

1 per vestidue
pull

1 per wesk
1 per wesk
1 per week

L par weak
1 ver weak
L per waek

continuous




100 ml, nf firer wash water, 1 par weak.

Gomms Measurmpsnts:
L MOGATRON RN
GCarbide drums o bags of owe L pex waek
druss of carbide I pexr woek
drumg of old mix 1 per weak
Chlorivation chlorinator 1 par weak
chlorinater condsnsar 1 per wesk
drum of bed residus L par weak
drum of tet 1 par wesk
Baperations faed storags tank L pexr weak
fond fi)tar press 1 par week
ir vaffinate tank L par wesk
&, raffinets tank 1 per weak
£y sulfate tank L pey veek
Ex OB tank " 1 per week
drun d_l‘ OR 1 per week
l‘ filter press 1 par weak
irinalyets:

ors and as & part of a pre-swployment and terminal employment physical examd-
netion,
i 9 g:;(i
L2y -~
« E. Barbar

J

|
Racormandod for all personnal safter 6 wenths of operstiov with 100% Kigerian

G. »

faned

Copy: 6. Chapman
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November 25, 1987
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//’ b e R
[ RECEMED
The Hon, John S, Herrington i‘ Ced + 337 ) L.
Secretary PO e i CL e
Department of Energy \ o TV aES A

Forrestal Building
1000 Independence Avenue 5.W.
Washington, D.C. 20588

Dear M:., Secretary.

AMAX Inc. is the owner of an industrial plant site near
Parkersburg in Wood County, West Vvirginia, This site
was used in the early 1960's by a predecessor company
for proc.ssing minera' ore to recover zirconium and
hafnium under contract with the Atomic  Energy
Commission, Some of the ore contained up to 6% thorium
and thus had to be licensed with the AEC as source
material,

After this facility was acquired by Amax in 1967, the
unused ore containing thorium and some process residues
were removed from the site and disposed in a licensed
tadioactive waste disposal site in Kentuchy in 1968 and
1969, The scurce material license was terminated by
Amax in 1974.

A site inspection by Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC)
officials in 1977 revealed some residual radiocact.vity
on the Parkersburg site, A notice of violation was
issued by the NRC in 1978 for alleged violations of the
previous license that had been terminated in 1974. In
order to resolve this matter, Amax agreed to prepare and
implement a program to consolidace and stabilize the
rad ioactive macerial on-site in a designated
stabilization area., A storage license was issued by the
NRC in June 1982 authorizing Amax to perform this
on-site consolidation and stabilization work.

Pursuant to the stabilization plan approved by the NRC
and incorporated into the storage license, Amax
completed the on-site stabilization in late 1982. The

) (DF2 A
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~ERTEGORY FOR FOTENTIAL SI1TE GCONTAMINATION:

"HIGHEST PRICRITY-Category 1A

T¥5e TInal rankino for GITE CONTAMINATION 1s: 521 |
!

Reviewer' & Ccomments concerning license STF:UUTTé

'his license(terminated in April, 71) covered the processing(for
about 5 years of the 12 years the facility was licensed for nuclear
material) of Nigerian zircon ore mainly for the hafnium and zirconium
content. However this ore has approximately 6% thorium which was
{solated as a resicue and sold if there was a favorable market. Due
to economic reasons, processing stopped in 1964 and by 1967 a letter
from Mr, . W, Ritchy(plant manager) stated he felt they needed help
very soon from AEC as the steel storage drums(Th residue) were
corroding and the material was scattering enough to make the
situatiorn intolerable in a very short time. Mr., Ellis of the AEC
visited the site and recommended that the material be buried either
at an approved burial ground or seek a license amendment to bury on
site. The licensee decided to use Nuclear Engineering and burial at
Morehead, fy. for the disposal according to & letter cf 4-6~71 from
J. W, Walters. Mr., Walters also states in the same letter that they
surveyed the site and met specifications outlined on a Oct. 69, memo
by Don Hasmon. On July 18,78,thru Sept, 28, 78, (many years after the
termination of license STB-440) NRC made 4 special inspections of the
facility placing results in the file. It appears that AMAX tried
very hard to operate the plant in & safe manner for both employees
and the environmer ., but the situation got out of control. The 1978
survey and inspection needs to be reviewed by present standards.

~ SYST VAL
INVENTORY RECORD IN JOB 0680, BOX 05

-

Dercket 40-05001
Licensee: AMAX SPECIALTY METALS CORP. FORMER, CARBORUNDUM €O
Address: AKRON NEW YORK Zip:
ftate of operation: WV
Site used: PARKERSBURG PLANT AT WASHINGTON, WV
Disposition information present: LICENSEE LETTER STATING DISPOSITION
Contents of letter:
4-6=71:ALL RAD. ACT. MATER, BURIED AT MOREHEAD, KY. BY NUC. ENG. CO.
Info on disposal: NUCLEAR ENGINEERING CO.,MOREKEZAD, KY.
This license was listed as terminated on 04/27/7)

Remarks:
JOB NUMBER: 0680 BCX NUMBER: 05

“CONTENTS OF
INVENTORY RECCRD IN JOB 0261, BOX 01
Docket 40-05001

Licensee: AMAX SPECIALTY METALS INC
Address: PARKERSBURG WEST VIRGINIA 2ip: 26101
State of operation: WV
Site used: PARKERSBURG PL, WASHINGTON WV
Disposition information present: LICENSEE LETTER STATING DISPOSITION
Contents of letter:
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Lty &
United States Government Department of Energy

memorandum Grand Junction Projects Office

PATE  Februsry 23, 1990

SUBJEST  Review of the NRC's File on the AMAX Site, Parkersburg, West Virginis

" br. Sally A, Mann, EM-481, DOE/GTN

Attached is a sumeary of the review of the NRC file on the AMAX site,
Parkersburg, West Virginis, and the AMAX proposed trust asgreemsent, In
general, the site, es constructed, sppears to represent & very low
heelth risk to the public. However, the resedial action design and
plan, snd the records snd data document ing construction sctivities snd
post-construction site performance, do not meet todey's standerds. In
sddition, hydrologic information in the file is insufficient to
evaluste groundwater conditions st the site, and additiona)
qroundwater data should be collected if possible. The time to do this
would be in the spring, following the period of heaviest rainfell,
when weter levels in the monitoring wells may be highest,

The trust ‘und should be of sufficient size to cover the cost of long-
term surveillance and ssintenance of the site. The satier of
recovering the cuat of mejor repairs or corrective sction at the site,
{f required, should slso be cunsidered before final wording of the
trust sgreement is agreed to. Monitoring and msintensnce contractors
should not be specified in the trust sgreement; that will be » DOE
decision based on Feders| procuresent regulations,

If it is determined that sdditions) groundwater date sre required
before the DOE is willing to sccept the Parkersburg site, the GJPO
would Tike to collect those semples or send sn observer {f the State
of West Virginia will be collecting the samples. Informstion in the
NRC's file indicates that the State intends to semple in April, 1980,
The GJPO's participation in this sempling will help the GJPO determine
if the existing wells are sdecuate for Tong-term monitoring of the
site,

The GJPO {5 prepared to meet 8gain with you and the NRC to discuss t'
Parkersburg site and its eventus) transfer to the DOE for long-term
surveillance and maintenance. At this time, the weeks of March 12,
April 9, or April 23, 1990, are equally convenient,

While in the Germantown area for this meeting, the GJPO would alseo

like the Opportunity to discuss with you the POSt-UNTRA residuas)

tailings proposal snd the % tion Description Memorsndum for long-ters
sirveillance and maintensnce of off-site disposal sites. The 0JPO [

a dd.cheval c«_zu\. I‘
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February 23, 19%0

Mr. Joseph E. Virgona

U.§. Department of Energy
Grand Junction Projects Office
P.O. Box 2567

Grand Junction, CO 81502

SUBJECT: Review of the NRC's File on the AMAX site, Parkersburg, West
Virginia, and the AMAX Proposed Trust Agreement

Dear Mr. Virgona:

UNC has completed its review of both the file on the AMAX site and the trust
Agreement proposed by AMAX. Based on the information in the file, UNC arrived
At two conclusions. First, the site, as constructed, appears to represent a
very lov health risk to the public. Second, the remedial action design and
plan, and records documenting site construction and post-construction site
performance, are not to today's standards.

The site vas apparently constructed in s manner that vas consistent with
standards of the late 1970's and early 1980's. Standards today are more
rigorous. However, there is nothing in the file thst clearly indicates that
the performance of the Parkersburg site will be inadequate or that further
remedial action needs to be performed. For the record, however, the following
concerns are noted,

Engineering concerns:

© Quality control records that describe the selection of cap or cover
materials and information on compaction tests are missing.

0 Construction quality verification, such as in situ tests of hydraulic
conductivity, is missing.

o Calculations of infiltration tests are missing,

© Erosion protection plan is missing.

© The.e is no evidence of radon emanation tests or monitoring. Radon is
not mentioned as a parameter of concern in the radiological

assessment, nor as a cap performance consideration.

© There is no evidence that risk due to animal intru 1.n was addressed.

A subisdary ¢ Uive INCotporeed



Mr. Joseph Virgona
Page 2
February 23, 1990

It is possible that some or all of the missing information exists in AMAX
company files. It was not in the NRC's file on the site, so it vas not
possible for UNC to evaluate it.

Hydrolog concerns:

o Complete data on the four monitoring wells are missing. There are no
data on vater~leve)l measurements. There are no lithologic logs,
borehole geophysical logs, or completion diagraws for two of the
vells. There are discrepancies betveen the driller's logs and the
accompanying text on the screened intervals in the wells. Pump test
and related data to support the statement that pusping from nearby
vells will not affect groundwater flow beneath the site are missing.

© MHydraulic gradients (both direction and magnitude), which may be
changing seasonally, are neither calculated nor discussed; and no
field measurements from which to calculate hydravlic gradients are
provided or alluded to.

© The rationale for the location of monitoring wells and depths of
screened intervals is inadequate. The seriousness of this matter is
borne out by the fact that certain wells do not produce water sasples,
&t least at certain times of the year.

o It is difficult to assess vhether the nusber of monitoring wells and
their locations are sufficient to detect excursion or leakage because
of the lack of sufficient hydrologic data in the file that UNC
revieved,

o If purposeful attempts have been made to sample wells at times of the
year vhen the chances of cbtaining vater from them is greatest, these
attewpts appear to be undocumented.

0 Based on hydrologic information in the AMAX file., there is
insufficient data to know vhat the groundwater is doing and what it
may contain as far as contaminants are concerned.

The foregoing hydrology concerns are potentially serious., The long-terms
performance of the Parkersburg site will be judged heavily on the basis of
sroundwater information. There is serious question whether the number of
monitoring wells, their location, and completion characteristics (depth of
screening) are adeguate for the GJPO to determine whether a problem is or is
not developing at the site.

Comments on the AMAX proposed trust agreement were provided in the trip report
wemorandum, dated December 29, 1990. Comments are summarized as follows:




Mr. Joseph Virgona
Page 3
February 23, 1990

0 The dollar amount of the proposed trust was unspecified. The foremost |
concern is whether the amount of the trust vill be sufficient to cover
1V the yearly cost of site inspections, site maintenance, and
environmental monitoring; and 2) the cost of additional work at the |
site if problems develop some time in the future. |

UNC expects to have cost estimates for routine site activities ready
for the GJPO by March 30, 1990. Cost of additional remedial action,
including the cost of major Tepairs, can not be estimated unless the
scope of the work is known. UNC supports the suggestion made at the
December 6, 1990, meeting that the DOF ask frr & clause in the trust
dgreement that would protect the Governmen: from the cost of
sdditional remedial action (construction) or the installation of
additcional monitoring wells, if such are ever needed at the site.

© Details about who will perform routine maintenance at the site or who
will perform environmental or groundvater monitoring should not be
part of the trust agreement. At the time the site is transferred to
the DOE, the DOE will decide vhether to continue in the Arrangements
established by AMAX for these services or whether to make other
Arrangesents. In either case, the DOE will wisn to make its own
contractusl agreements according to Federsl procurement regulations.

Therefore, specification of vendors should not be part of the trust
agreement,

If there are questions or if further information is required, please call we,

Sincerely, :

i
C -
A a L

Charles A. J‘p‘l
Program Manager
Long=Term Surveillance
and Maintenance Progras

CAJ/sn
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Docket No, 40-8820

Peter Keppler

Ascistant General Counsel
Amax, Inc,

Western Area Law Department
1626 Cole Boulevard

Golden, CO B0401-3293

Dear Mr, Keppler:

The Department of Enerqy (DOE) engaged a consultant, UNC Geotech, to help them
understand the condition of the Amax.site in Parkersburg, West vi infa. The
consultant prepared a short report, which DOE sent to the Nuclear Regulatory
Commission (NRC) staff, and w2 are sending to you., We are interested in your
opinfon of the report,

As 1 understand you discussed with Davis Hurt of my staff, representatives of
NRC and DOE are planning to visit the Parkersburg site on June 26, 1990, It
may be that some or all of the points raised in the DOF report can be resolved
at that time,

Mr. Hurt has replr-.g «>*main LaRoche as NRC project maanager for the Amax
license., Any avestions you have about the status of your request for transfer
of the site to DOE ownership can be directed to him at (301) 492.0694, We
hope to resolve the issues raised by DOE and execute your request for transfer
as quickly as possible,

Sincerely,

Original Signed By

Charles J. Haughney, Chief

Fuel Cycle Safety Branch

Division of Industrial and
Medical Nuclear Safety, NMSS

Enclosure:
DOE memorandum of
February 23, 1990

cc: J. Gatrell, DOE
w/0 enclosure

Distribution: Docket No, 40-8820 PDR NRC File Center

NMSS R/F IMSB R/F IMAF R/F

RDHURT JSwift FBrown ‘l
Region 11

FRDH/AMAX LETTERT OFFICIAL Co"p




Enclosure 3

% UNITED STATES
L T NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
N j WASHINGTON D C 20088
L August 9, 1990

"ot
Docket No. 40-R820

Peter Keppler

Assistant Genera) Counse)
Amax, Inc,

western Ares Law Department
1626 Cole Boulevard

Golden, CO B040]-3293

Dear Mr. Keppler:

A financial analyst from the NRC staff, Robert §. Wood, has reviewed your
trust fund arrangements for long-term care of the Parkersburg, West Virginta,
§ite. Mr. Wood expressed the opinion that the inflation rate and earnings
atsumptions you made fn establishing the trust fund are not sufficiently
corservative, He believes that a 4 percent real pre-tax interest rate

cannot be safely extrapolated into the indefinite future, when historical
resl interest rates have generally been 2-3 percent.

You have proposed that $3,000.00 per year in fund earnings would be onough
to pay for annual maintenance costs and replacement of the fence every 2
years. Me agree that §3,000.00 per year is a reasonavle figure 1f the only
necessary maintenance costs are mowing, occasional surveillance, and a new
fence at 25-year intervals, We have transmitted your proposal to the
Department of Energy (DOE) for their evaiuation. Since DOE will have
long-term custody of the site, 1t 15 important for them to agree that the
snnual maintenance funds are adequate. In our meeting at Parkersburg in
June 1990, the DOE representatives suggested that $3,000,00 per year may not
be enough for the maintenance they envision, but we have not heard from them

officially,
Sincerely,
Charles J. Habghney, Chie
Fuel Cycle Safety Branch
Division of Industrial and

Medical Nuclear Safety
0ffice of Nuclear Material Safety
and Safeguards

cc: J. Gatrel), DOE
J. Virgona, DOE
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Grano dncion, Coloaao B1502 $404
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October 12, 1900

Mr. Joseph £. Virgona

U.S. Department of Energy
Grand Junction Projects Office
P.0. Box 2567

Grend Junction, CO 81502

SUBJECT: Specifications for New Monitoring Wells at AMAX 151(c) Site,
Parkersburg, WV,

Deer Mr. Virgona:

The specifications that Geotech recommends for drilling and instailation of
new monitoring wells at tue AMAX ;5)(c) site are attached.

Geotech understands that these specifications will be submitted to EM-45)
which will send them to the NRC for review and comment. Geotech further
understands that the NRC may send these specifications to AMAX as recommended
specifications for AMAX's cor “act with their driller. These specifications
were written with these aciiens in mind, 1f Amax plans to depart signifi-
cantly from these specifications, Geotech recommends the departure be reviewed
by the DOE before drilling proceeds.

Submittal of these specification, at this time, is in one sense, premature.
Submittal should not be construed that Geotech is ready to suggest (or concur
in) the number and locations of new wells that will be required. Data on the
groundwater gradient(s) at the site are too few, Water-level measurements to
be obtained in October (this month) may help correct the problem of
insufficient data. Geotech looks forward to receiving the October water-leve)
data at the earliest possible date. LR

With retpect 1o the attached specifications, the fo)’owing need to be
emphasized:

1. Installation of groundwater monitoring wells is a more rigorous
undertaking than drilling water supply wells. A prerequisite for the
drilling contract should be that the driller be experienced in the
installation of wells for environmental monitoring. This prerequisite
will narrow the number of qualified drilling contractors.

/
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PROPOSED MONITOR WELL DRILLING SPECIFICATIONS
FOR
AMAX SITE, FARKERSPURG, WEST VIRGINIA

IBIRODUCTION: These propose ! methods, technigues, and specificetions for the
@rilling and installetion o. additional monitor wells at this site are de-
gigned for maximum utility of the wells for present and long term surveillance
of the shallow ground water underlying the site.

These specifications, methods, end techniques are listed in order of preler-
ence for obtaining optimum representative geclogical ane hydrological data.
Hovever, the preferred drilling methods may not be possible or c.st effective
for & number o reasons. Factore that night influence the selection cf drill~
ing methods are: availability of suitable equipment and technicsl expertise »
within a reascnable distence of the site, funding available for well installa-

tion, and subsurface conditions not compatible with the selected drilling
methode.

The following drilling methods and épecifications are based on several assump-
tions. These assumptions are: (a) stequste funding is .vailable for standard
state-cf~the-art monitor well installation techniques, (b) technical expertise
and the reguired equipment is available within a reasonable mobilization
cistance of the site, and (¢) no unusual subsurface conditions exist, e.g.
vxceseive buried debrise or abnormal formation pressures.

1. HOLLOW-STEM AUGER/SPLIVT-BARREL SAMPLING METHODS:

The preferred method of drilling and installing these monitor wells is the use
of hollow-eten augers and split-barrel drive sampling or continuous split-tube
sanpling. These methods provide a means of obtaining relatively undisturbed
eamples of the subsurface materials as the borehole is advanced and for in-
ftalling well completion materiale (e.g. casing, well acreens, seals, grout,
€Lc.) at precise, selected intervals through the hollow-stem augers. The use
of fluids during the drilling phase is not usually necessary except in cases
where abnormal geological conditions ar» present, e.9. hesving sands where &
positive hydrostatic head wust be maintained within the hollow-stem auger
column to overcome the formetion pPressure.

Suggeeted Drilling and Well Installation Procedure(s):

A drilling contractor should be selected who is expurienced in hazardous waste
investigation, ar well as competent in the use of hollow-stem auge~ methods
and technigues commonly used for installation of monitor wells. The drilling
contractor shall use a hollow-stem auger rig rated by the manufacturer to at
least 150 feet depth using 7 £/8-inch 0.D. hollow-stem augers and egipped to
place grout, under pressure, at that depth. Actual drilling will be accom-
plished by using 7 $/8-inch 0.D. X 4 1/4~inch 1.D. {larger sizes are sccept~
able) hollow-stem augers and a retrievable center bit or a flexible center
pivg.

‘.



All samples shall be taken using & 3 inch O.D. X 24 inech le

split-Darrel drive sampler. 1In all cases. drive sanpling will be accomplished
using stendard eoil sampling procedures ard methods, such ae: the splic-barrel
sampler shall be driver into undisturbed ground beneath the lead hollow-stem
fuger to its ueable length or until a blow count of §0 blows per six inches or
lers of penetration is reached. Fifty blows par six inches or less wi’l be
censidered am refusal and no further attempt will be made to sample at that
interval. The eplit-barrel sempler will be driven by & free-falling drop
hammer, weighing 140 lbs. and falling 30 inches. A hydravlic driver may be
used, and in fact, is encouraged, in lieu of the 140 1b. drop hammer. All
Blow counts per six inches of penetration will be observed and recorded on the
Daily Drilling Report.

b centinvous sampling syetem (e.g. CME ov Mobile) may be used with the hollow-
stem sugere in lieu of the rnlit-barrel drive sampling system, providing the

continvous sampling system recovery rate ie sufficient for lithology identifi~
cation.

Once the desired dept!. has been reached and the screen ioterval selected by a
Coupetent groundwater professional, the drilling contractor will install 2=
inch 1.D. PVC Schedule 40 slotted well screen and casing (Trilok or eguiva-
lent) to the desired depth through the hollow-stem augers. The well screen
slot-size shoull be determined by a sieve analysis or by aveilable reliable
data from previous drilling. The 2-inch PVC casing shalil be flush-joint,
threaded, and have an *O" ring joint seal. The tep of the riser casing will
extend 30 inches above the surface. The annular area bet<een the well screen
end hole wall, ard extending twe feet above the top of the screened interval,
will be packed with a well-rounded silica welli-sand compatible with the
screen-slot size selected. A 1-foot fine~grained silica sand pack (e.g.
Fortar Sand) will tnen be placed, Yollowed by & two to thres foot granular or
pelletized bentonite seal. If the bentorite sral is placed above the top of
the static water table, & gallons (or more if needed) of distilled water will
be added to aid the hydra*ion of the bentonite material. A weighted measuring
tape or eimilar device wili be used to accurately measure the depth of all
material as it ie placed. All measurements will be recorded to the closest
ong-tenth of a foot. The hellov-stom suger column should not be raised more

than two fest above the top of the material while the meterial is being in-
stalled.

1f the bottom of the selectnd screen interval is above the total borehole
depth, the borehocle annular area below the screar interval will be filled with
well sand or bentonite grout to within twe feet of the screen bottom.

The remaining annuler ares between the cazing and borehole wall will be filled
with a neat cement or bentonite grout to within two feet of the surface. This

§rovt will be placed, under pressure, with a "tremmie* pipe to minimize the
possibility of voids or channeling of the grout. "

2. ROTARY DRILLING AND SRMPLING:

1f houlow-stem auger drilling rethods and technigques can not be used for
Qrilling and installation of the monitor wells at this site, rotary drilling
is the preferred slternative. Three types of rotary drilling are ~ommonly

-
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veed; air rotary, mud rotary, and raverse circulation rotary. Each t{ype has

distinct advantages and disadvantages as compared to the hollow-stem suger
methods,

The major disadvantage of rotary drilling for installing menitor wells is that
& circulation medium must be used, which may alter the prevailing groundwater
cheracteristice. The normal clreulstion mediums are air, water, and drilling
mud. Each type of circulation medium has inherent undesirable gualities.

However, if used correctly and for the proper application, these mediume will
heve minimal effects on sample quality.

If air i{e vsed to drill monitor wells where organics or heavy metals are
Suspected, all air must be filteresd to remove possible oll smissions produced
by the compressors. In addition, all pipe lubricants must .e of a4 composition
that will not compromise sample aralytical quality.

The use ©f water as the circulation medium may dilute target contaminante
below detection levels, and thus a longer well stabilization pericd may be re-
eired. Aleoc, the quality of water used for drilling must be known pricr to
vEtge, as the introduction of water of unknown Quality mey greatly bias
groundwater analyses, and thus compromise the entire sampling effort.

The vee of drilling mud in the @rilling of monitor wells has many of the
irherent unoesirable traite as with the use of clear water. hdditions'ly, it
+¢ more difficult to remove excess drilling mud and resulting wall mud-ceke
from the screen intervals and the formation being monitored, thus well devel-
opnent efforts mey be extensive and less effective than wells installed with
hellow-stem augers. However, certain geclogical conditions may exist that
mandate the use of mud rotary drilling methods to ensure successful conmpletion
of the well(#). Such conditions may include heaving sands, unstable saturated
iones, and extresely large gravels,

Svggested Drilling and well Iinstalletion Procedure(e):

Assuming that two-inczh I.D. diameter #creen and casing are of sufficient size
and & maximum depth of 150 foot or less is anticipated, a small rotary rig or
combination suger/rotary rig is adeguate for completion of the well(s).

1f air is to be utilized as the circulation wedinm, filters must be installed
in the air lines, after the compressor receiver tank, to remove all tiaces of
©il which may be yeneratad by the compressor. In adAition, all dril) rode,
€rillpipe, bit subs, bits and other downhole tools must be thoroughly
purged/cleaned of all residue prior to drilling. A filtering system must be
integrated into the borehcle air discharge so as to Prevent any release of
potential contaminante to the atmosphere.

1t drilling fluid (wate ot “rilling mud) is used as the circulation mediuz,
all fluid must be obtai -* -om an ApPpProved source and the guality of the
fluide ascerteined prior _ ssage. All fluids should be contained in steel,
fiberglass, or other similar impoundments during the drilling operations. The

UBe Of eurthen pits is not acceptable for the @rilling and installation of
menitoring wells,
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In previous rotary drilling of two monitor welis at this site, it appears that
& high-viscosity, medium-weight drilling mud was used to prevent wall caving
and excessive fluid filtration to the formation. As the top thirty feet
seemed to be the most unstable, a 40 to S50 second viscosity mud should be used
to drill this interval. A 9 7/8-inch diumetear hole {s suggestesd to approxi-
mately 30 feet, Temporary 7-inch 1.D. (or larger) casing (steel or pve)
should be set and seated, Fluid properties should then be reduced to the

minimum viscosity and weight necessary to prevent caving for drilling of the
renainder of the hole.

A minlmum-size € 1/4-inch hole should be drilled out from under the temporary
Caging seat to the desired depth. The temporary casing will be removed after
the well screen, riser casing, filter packs, and seale are installed. Once
th: borehole has reached the desired depth, all excess cuttings shall be
circulated from the borehole. This may regquire changing or dilution of the

drilling fluid ee any eddition of dispersant agents may bias the groundwate:
sarple quality.

Cnce the borehole is sufficiently cleaned of excese wall mud-cake and cut-
tings, 2-inch 1.D. Schedule 40, PVC slotted screen and casing (Trilek or
guivalent) will be wet. The screen and casing must be flush-joint, threaded,
anc have an "0" ring joint seal. Screen slot~size should be determined by a
field sieve analysis or by relisble existing data. The bo‘tom of the well
ecreen will be fitted with a "flow-through® valve te aid in placement of the
Ecreen and casing at the desired depth in the event of berehcle wall caving.
Stainless sleel or PV casing centralizers will be installed Approximately &
feet above the top of the well screen, midpoint, and § feet below the surface
to center the screen and €a8ing in the borehcle and to insure an evenly die~
tributed filter-pack and bentonite ssal. The top of the riser casing will
extend 30 inches above the surface. The annular area between the well s reen
and hole wall, and extending twe feet above the top of the screensd interval,
will be racked with a well-rounded silica well-sand compatiple with the
screen-elot size sclected. A 1-¥oot fine-grained silice sand-pack (e.g.
Hortar Sand) will then be placed, followed by a minimum two-foot (no more than
§ feet) granular or pelletized bentonite seal. If the bentonite seal is
Flaced above the top of the static water table, § gallons ( or more if needed)
of distilled water will be added to aid the hydration of the bentonite. A
weighted measuring tape or sinilar device will be used to sccurstely measure

the depth of all materjai as it ie placed. Al measursmerts will be recorded
to the closest one-tenth of a foot.

It is suggested that the “"bachwashing method*

materials in & fluid-filled hole. 1If borehole wall coliapse is & problem,
materisl may be placed with tremmie Pipe wnd clear water of known chemical

composition. Two samples of the water should be collected prier to usaje.
One sample should be &nalyzed and one sample archived,

be used when instaliing well

If the bottom of the selected
depth, the borehcle annular ar
with well gand or bentonite gr

Bcreen interva) ie sbove the total borehele
s below the screen interval should be filled
out to within twe feet of the screen bottom,
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SURFACE COMPLETION OF MONITOR WELLS

Each monitor well will be completed at the surface by installing a stoel
protective well-cover over the PVC riser caring. This cover shall have &
vestherproof, hinged, locking Cap equipped with a brass padlock having a
marine shackle. The well cover shall extend et lsast two feet below the sur-
face. All padlocks shuuld be keyed alike to facilitate sampling efforte. A
concrete pad, with a minimum thickness of 4-inches and extending s minimum of
twe feet from the well cover in all directions, will be poured. The cencrete
psd will be sloped avay from the well cover to facilitate drainage. The
annular ares betwesn the riser cesing and the inside of the well cov>r shall
be filled to the courresponding height of the outside concrete pad with a non-
binding material sc as to allow movoment during frost-heaving conditions.
Steel guard postes (3-inch 0.D. x 60 inches long) will be placed oegqual distance
sround the well cover and cerented at least two feet into the ground. The
Poets may be cemented into the surrounding pad as it {s poured. The well
covers and riser caring capes will have data plates attached, listing pertinent
well date, e.7. well number, owner, elevation, survey coordinates, and etc.
Finsl surface completion of the monitor well should consist of priming and
painting the guard posts and well cover with & high-vimibility, ruet inhibitor
pRint. Cere must be exercised to insure that paint residue ie not introduced
inte the monitor well during priming and painting operations.

Fach monitor well must be developed to remove silt, fine-grained sand, mud
cake, and other particulate matter to inscre opt Linum well productivity and
water sample guality. Each well must be left undisturbed a sufficiert amount
©f time after completion for the bentonite seal(s) to hydrete and the greout to

set. Tue amount of time reg ired will vary, dependirg upon the type of mate-
risle installed.

The vse of surge-block surging, balling, and pumping are the preferred methods
for well development. Additional techniques, such as gaw (nitrogen) lift and

"backwashing® may be applied if the primary methods dc not develop the well to
sstisfactory standardse.

RECONTAMINATION:

All drilling eguipment should be thoroughly cleaned and/or washed prior to
commencing any work on thie project. The equipment should then be inspected
for compliance with any EPA, State, or local statutes applicable to this site.

Ko piece of eguipment should be removed from the project site unless it is
decontaminated and inspected.

Du® to the unknown nature of the subsurface materiale, all drillpipe, drill-
rod, augers, bits, samplecs, rnd other downhole toocls may have some level of

contamination after their Tespe-tive use. Therefore, tie Driller should be
pPrepared to decontaminate any downhole tool(s) after usege.
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It is suggested that all downhole toole be decontaninated in the following
manner:

&, The contuminsted tools whall be cleaned, uesing & high-pressure
Bieanm cleaner or hot weter washer, until all visible contamina~-
tien is removed.

b.  All toole will be rirsed with clean potable water,

€. Rll tools will be rinsed with laboratory grade methanol.

d. All tools will be rinsed with distillied water,

®. All tools will be air dried.

f. All tocle will be inspected before being returned to service.

QUALITY MSSURANCE:

A drillirg plan, safety plan, and other spplicable documents must be assembled
Prior to tha actual drilling of moritor wells At this site. All pertinent
Grilling and well instullation data should be recorded in an established
format. Further, it {s suggested that the actual drilling operations be
monitored by a Chem Nuclear Geotech representative to ensure compliance with
all applicvable regulations, specifications, indnatry standards, and other
directives as set fortn for this work task.

L Y-



1t ] (T T ik i

Gaston Caperton

Governor

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES

Building 3, Capit-) Complex
Charieston, WV 25304

(ctober 30, 1990

AMAX

En -iromental Services, inc.
1707 Cole Boulevard

Golden, Colorades 8401

Attention: James E. Kerrigan
Dear Mr. Kerrigan:

In acordance with ar mgeement with AMAY, we wish *o submit the results
of our site visit to the stabilization site in Wasungton, Wood county,
Virgimia on Qotober 23, 1990, “ur oext visit will be in April, 1991,

WEL. MONITORING

Tre four wells located around the stabilization ares were ssmpled by Rodney
Kovack and Peattie Deford, The pump on wells #1, 2, 3, and & were run for |
minutes hefore a sample s collected in a PVC bottle, capped and

¥

w

la
The saples were retumed to our laoratory and counted an Qotober 24, 1990,
Tre results of alpha and beta activity found was below 15 pCi/l alphe amd
pCL/L teta,  Enclosed are copies of the individual analysis,

=]

PH\ﬂCM;G)ﬁHTK1¢OF'DEISHI

H STABILIZATION AREA - no channel erosion was noted and
the area has an excellent stand of grass.

Z. FENCE - the chain-link fence enclosing the stabilization
ares was sound ani secure. The mein gates and equipment
wece secured with keved industrial locks.

4. MONITORING WELLS - the pumps on all four wells appeared
to be working.

DRAINAGE AREA =~ the slopes outside the fenced area were
void of channel erosion and have a good stand of grass.

Sincerely vours,

o 4 D poee

Beattie L. DeBord, Chief
Radiclogical Health Section

¢c: Germain LaRoch



WEST VIRGINIA CEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
RADIOLOGICAL HEALTH PROGRAM

DATA SHEET

Date Collected /0/2!/?0 Sample No. n €
Date Counted _ /0 /2~ /24 ot = Sample Volume 2€0 wl

Type of Samnle M//#” T Analyst W

Sample Location £ B. Fa;ﬁr

TOTAL SOLIDS

Gross wt.  1.9v 0% gm.
Tare wt, 7.50 3¢ gm.
Net wt. (3¢ mg.
Ripha efficiency /4 ]
Beta efficiency _ 54 ]
T Time of Count Rate Net Count
Platesu Fractions Count Total Count CPM BKG __|Rate CPM
Alona Backeround A7 /7 L2 XXX XXAXXAXYX
| Beta Backaround {0 G¢ £60 Lo Looosxx
L_ Aloha Tota) 60 /7 2t L 2F 9.0
Reta ! 7ota) A 1032 7. 71 /40 0.1l

SUMMARY OF RESULTS

|
I
i
!
i Activity - pti/] @ 95% C.L.
|

" Total
|__Aipha 000 + 32/
Beta J. 7 3 .  p //

Ingustrial Hyeiene Div.cion - Radiological Kealth
181-11th Avenue

| South Charleston, Weut Yirginia 25303

l 348-3526/3427
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WEST VIAGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
RADIOLOGICAL HEALTH PROGRAM

DATA SHEET

Date Collected _ /0/2JA?'0

Date Counted

Type of Samole Ze [/# 2
Sampie Location A. E T

oL

TOTAL SOLIDS

sample No. Z&)0

Sample Volume 2

a,

wnslys Nk Lt

Industrial “ygiene Division - Radiological Healith

South Charleston, West Virginia

151-11th Avenue

348-3526/3427

25303

Gross wt.__ b 240 gm.
Tare wt. _ 4 p6é gm.
Net wt. /%3 ¢ mg.
Aipha efficiency /b %
Beta efficiency 4’7‘ 4
. Vime of C.unt Rate Net Count
} Plateau Fractions Count Totai Count CPM BKG {Rate CPM
| Alpha Backaround L0 17 2¥ XXA  PXOXAXXHAXX
Beta Backaround | ¢¢ f¢ /& XXX XXXXXXXXX
t _ _Alona Total ¢ 0 ¥ WA 2§ - 0.3
; Peta Total (X Lo L ET 1.6 .28
SUMMARY OF RESULTS
Activity - pCi/1 @ 95% C.L.
{[ Total
Alpha -/ &3 + 23§y |
Bets /i vO + 2. %1
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WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
RADIOLOGICAL HEALTH PROGRAM

DATA SHEET

Date Collected /0/'23/)'0

Date Counted

lype of Sample &e/# 3

Sample Location __'___‘3’

/

FosTey-

TOTAL $0LIDS

Sample No. &f,ce

Sample Volume

analy ot Dhee ZLecoerSon s =

eline | IR B LI A e B S

/82

Gross wt. (L 2443 gm.
Tare wt. _ 6. /6¢ 32 gm.
Net wt. 1% 4. mg.
Aipha efficiency P %
Beta efficiency gy s
Time of ount Rate [Net Count
Plateau Fracrions Count Total Count CPM BKG_ jRate CPM
Alpha  (Background | Zo | /7| .aF XXX L XXXXXAXXX
____Beta Backarounc 60 A ‘6 XX POXOXXXOORX
";_* Alpha Total ¢ /2 .20 ar ~ 0.0F
! le
| Beta Total 6o Fi /4L - 1%
SUMMARY OF RESULTS
Activity « pCi/1 @ 98% C.L.
| Total
| Alpha “f. %Y s Pag
Bots ~ YT ¥eR

| Ingustrial “ygiene Division - Radiological Health

| 151-11tn Avenue

| Soutn Charlesion, West Virginia
348-3526/3427

25303
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MEETING ON THE PARKERSBURG, WEST VIRGINIA SITF

Rockville, Maryland

March 20, 1991

AT TENDEES:

Amai, Incorporated

Peter Keppler
James Kerrigan

Department of Eneryy

Ralph Leitner, HQ

Tony Brazely, HQ

Steve Miller, HQ

Charies Jonet, UNC Geotech, Grand Junction, CO

Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Dick Bangart
Charles Haughney
Jerry Swift
Davis Hurt
Robert Fenner
Jack Parrott
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UNITED STATES
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D C. 20888

A\
.. j MAR 22 1831
Faine®

Docket No. 40-8820

i {

MEMORANDUM FOR: Charles J. Haughney, Chief
Fuel Cycle Safety Branch w
Division of Industrial and
Medical Nuclear Safety, NMSS

FROM: R. Davis Hurt
Advanced Fuel and Special
Facilities Section
Fuel Cycle Safety Branch
Division of Industria) and
Medical Nuclear Safety, NMSS

SUBJECT: MEETING ON THE PARKERSBURG, WEST VIRGINIA, SITE

On March 20, 1991, the NRC staff met with representatives of the U.S. Department
of Energy (DOE) and Amax, Incorporated to discuis the *ransfer to DOE of custody
of the Amax site in Parkersburg, West Virignia. A list of meeting attendees is
enclosed.

The general subjects of discussion were (1) procedural and legal issues
involved in the transfer of custody, (2) financial arrangements that Amax .ust
make to provide for long-term monitoring and maintenance of the site, and

(1) the possibility that new wells need to be installed on the site, sampled,
and the samples analyzed before the transfer of custody proceeds. The
following agreements were reached.

® DOE will begin the process of arranging for the property transfer by next
week (the week of 3/25/91).

¢ The funding to be provided by Amax will be thought of for now as consisting
of two parts: a fund for long-term maintenance of the site and a fund for
near-term site investigation work. The former is required by leg ‘ation; the
latter may be requested by DOE to compensate for less-than-perfect present
knowledge of groundwater conditions under and around the site. Amax has
already proposed a dollar figure for long-term maintenance. By April 8, 1991,
DOE will provide NRC with an opinion »n whether Amax's proposal for the
long-term maintenance fund is adequate, as well as DOE's rationale, should
they choose to present one, for requ:sting additional funds for near-term site
investigation. The Amax representatives believe that further site
investigation work is unjustified. Based on information presented by DOE
representatives to date, the NRC staff agrees with Apax. We indicated
that if DOE wants to present a written argument for additiona’ site
investigation work and an estimate of the costs of that work, it should be
prepared to the same schedule, to accompany DIE's opinion on the mainienance
fund.

F103290181 910320
FOR  ADQCK 0400§§;0
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® Amax representatives will be available to meet with DOF's contractors in
Grand Junction, Colorado, to discuss any details of site hydrology that might
stil]l be in question. It is expected that such a meeting would take place
before April 8, 1991, if it is to provide input to any estimate of additiona)
site investigation costs.

Priged Siged

R. Davis Hurt

Advanced Fuel and Specia)
Facilities Section

Fuel Cycle Safety Branch

Division of Industrial and
Medical Nuclear Safety, NMSS

Enclosure: List of Attendees

DISTRIBUTION:
L e Center
Docket No. 40-8820
POR
MMSS R/F
IMSB R/F
IMAF R/F
DHurt
JSwift
FBrown
Beveridge/Cornel) 1-23
KMcDaniel
RFonner, 0GC
JParrott, LLwM
&)Austi n, LLWM
RBan~art, LLWM RCunningham
GSjoblom
[DH/HAUGHNEY MEMO)
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MAR 2 5 1981

Doucket No. 40-8820

Raiph G. Leitner, Director
Southwestern Area Program Division
Office of Environmenta! Restoration
U.S. Department of Energy
wWashington, DC 20545

Dear Mr. Leitier:

The enclosure is a report on our meeting of March 20, 1991, concerning the
Amax site in Parkersburg, West Virginia. As noted in the report, we are
expecting to receive your sstimate of the funds necessary to provide for
long-term monitoring and maintenance of the site, as well as funds needed for
initial site characterization expenses (if any), by April 8, 1991,

Thank you for your assistance and participation during the March 20 meeting.
We hope to make continued progress based upon our discussuions during that

meeting.

Sincerely,

rimal Sipmed by

Charles J. Haughney, Chief

Fuel Cycle Safety Branch

Division of Industrial and
Medical Nuclear Safety

Office of Nuclear Material Safaty
and Safeguards

| Enclosure:
| Memorandum from R. D. Hurt
& to C. J. Haughney

: § :"fs dated = * * 5 %
[ Y‘l):‘la_
| 55 cc: P. Keppler, Amax
g U1STRIBUTION:
TR 1) HRC File Center DHart JParrctt, LLWM
| e Locket No. 40-8827 Jowift JAustin, LLWM
S POR FBrown RBangart, LLwM
| 9. NMSS R/F Beveridge/Cornell 1-23
- IMSB R/F KMcDaniel RCur.ingham
| ¥ it IMAF R/F RFonner, 0GC GSioblom ;
| [OH/LEITNER LTR) i
| : *see previous concurrence
I -
OFC  (IMA; » cIMIF * : TMAF * : IMS8
YT TESREEEANSSSG WS s hiines v G L AR 00 A i St deci i i dton o b 8 bsu b ogene skt Qe snglee vt e ! 0
NAME :DHurt:ls: jc :FBrown tJSwift : CHaughney : ;: Frrq
; SANSS | eeseseasee :-------.--.--: --------------------------------------------- - - -‘-‘ hTeeeee
| DAT 3122191 3122791 /22791 3/cM/91
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Mr. Charles J. Haughney -2~ April 5, 1351

Questions avaut this information may be directed to me at FI1S
326 5006 or Charies Jones of Chem-Nuclear Geotech at FTS 326-6019.

Sincerly,

Joseph E. ¥'rgona
Supervisory General Engineer

Enclosure

R. Lightner, DOE/HQ, EM-45, GTN, w/o enc.
L. Brazley, DOE/HQ, EM-451, GTN, w/enc.
J. Solecki, DOE/ID, MS-1115, w/o enc.

C. Jones, Geotech, w/o enc.
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PLAN FOR
ENVIRONHENT:#DASSESSNENT

LONG-TERM SURVEILLANCE AND MAIN/ENANCE
OF THE AMAX SITE, PARKERSBURG, WEST VIRGINIA

Tasks that the DOE wishes AMAX to fund are summarized on the next page.
Additional information on each task is provided on the pages that follow.

These tasks fall into two groups:

1. Tasks required to obtain basic environmental data that the party
responsible for remedial action would normally be expected to have
and provide.

R Recurring tasks zssociated with long-term care and custody of the
site, as provided for in Section 151(c) uf the Nuclear Waste
Policy Act of 1982.

A1l costs are in $1000's, or K, and include 10 percent contingency. All costs
are in constant FY 1991 dollars.
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Attachment
Page 2

1.

o>

I1.

SUMMARY OF TASKS AND ESTIMATED COSTS

Environmental and Risk Assessment - OME TIME ONLY COSTS
Est. FY-81 FY-92

Cost
New Monitoring Wells 60K 60K 0K
Groundwater Sampling/Analysis 72 18 54
Radon Monitoring 9 9 0
Surveillance and Maintenance Plan $10 0 Ao
Total $151K $87K  $64K

Long-Term Surveillance and Maintenance - ANNUAL COJTS
Estimated Annual Cost

Annual Site Inspection and Report § 8k

Site Maintenance -
Total $10K



Attachment
Page 3

EXPLANATION OF TASKS

I. ENVIRONMENTAL AND RISK ASSESSMENT

Costs for the following tasks are one-time only costs. They are not annual
or recurrent costs.

A. Install New Monitoring Wells
Activity: Install four new groundwater monitoring wells
Rationale: None of the existing monitoring wells can be demonstrated to be

in proper position, with respect to gradient, for compliance with RCRA
specifications for monitoring wells.

Estimate: $60K.
Confidence in estimaty: woderate.

B. Anaiysis of Groundwater Samples
Activity: Sample and analyze groundwater.

Rationgle: Baseline data are required to determine water quality and
assess performance of site design and construction.

Estimate: $72k.

Confidence of estimate: Moderate. One year of quarterly to semiannual
sampling will provide baseline data sufficient to evaluate risk with
respect to p.iential compliance issues. This estimate assumes that costs
for additional items, such as disposal of groundwater accurulated during
bailing, are not significant.
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IT. LONG-TERM SURVEILLANCE AND MAINTENANCE

Costs for tasks listed below are annual costs.

A. Site Inspections
Activity: Annual site inspection and inspection report.
Ensure site integrity, monitor continued performance of the

site, and.provide historical record of site conditions and surveillance and
maintenance activities at the site.

Estimate: $8K per year.
Confidence in estimate: High.

B. Site Maintenance

Activity: Vegetation control, fence and sign repair, and similar tasks.
Rationale: Standard procedure

Estimate: $2K per year,

Confidence in estimate: Moderate.
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOUPCES

Gaston Caperion May 2, 1991
Governor

AMAX

Environmental Services, Inc.
1707 Cole Boulevard

Golden, Colorado 80401

Attention: James E. Kerrigan

Dear Mr. Kerrigan:

In accordance with our (yreement with AMAX, we wish to sub-
mit the results of our site visit to the stabilization site in
Washin>ton, Wood county, West Virginia on April 29,1991. Our next
visit will be in October 1991.

WELL MONITORING

The four wells located around the stab.lization area were
sampled by Rodney Kovack and Feattie DeBord. T'he pump on wells #
l, 3, and 4 were run for 15 minutes before a sample was collected
in a PVC bottle, capped and labeled. The pump on well # 2 would
nect run.

The samples w~ere returned to our laboratory an. counted on
April 30, 1991. The results of alpha and beta activity found was
below 15 pCi/l alpha and 50 pCi/l beta. Enclosed are copies of
the individual analysis.

PHYSICAL CONDITION OF THE SITE

1. STABILIZATION AREA - no channel erosion was noted and the
area has an excellent stand of grass.

2. FENCE - the chain-link fence enclosing the stabili<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>